# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1829;

#### PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.....PRINTER TO THE STATE.

lands, belonging to the town of Foxcroft, thus set off, shall be exempt from taxation so long as they shall remain public property.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

### CHAPTER DLIX.

AN ACT establishing the line between Jefferson and the towns of Washington, Waldoborough, New-Castle and Alna.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the dividing line between the town of Jefferson and the towns of Washington, Waldoborough, New-Boundaries astab-Castle and Alna, shall be as follows, viz: Beginning at a spruce tree in the Plymouth line, at the southwest corner of the town of Washington, and on the north line of the town of Jefferson, thence running south sixty degeees east, two and an half miles on the line between Jefferson and Washington to a hemlock tree marked "Ball town corner, 1805"; thence south seven degrees west two hundred rods to a stake in the roots of a white maple tree in Waldoborough north line; thence west nortwest two hundred and twenty rods on the Waldoborough line to an ash stake, being the northwest corner of the town of Waldoborough; thence south twenty three and an half degrees west, on the west line of Waldoborough, eleven hundred and sixty rods, to a pine stump and several small marked birch trees, being the northeast corner of the town of Nobleborough; thence, beginning at a stake and stones on the west side of Damariscotta Pond, near the line between Zacheus Hatch, Junior, and land formerly in possession of Isaac Hall, being the established corner of New Castle, and northwest on the north line of the towns of New Castle and Alna, to a tree on the west side of Turner's brook, so called, being the southwest corner of Jefferson, and the

said town of Jefferson is hereby declared to be bounded on the said towns of Washington, Waldoborough, New Castle and Alna, as aforesaid.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

### CHAPTER DLX.

AN ACT to incorporate Dearborn Academy.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be, and hereby is, established Academy established in the town of Buxton, in the county of York, an Academy by the name of Dearborn Academy, for Name, the education of youth, and for the purpose of Purpose. promoting religion and morality; and that Henry Dearborn, John Woodman, Nathaniel H. Fletcher, Nathan Tilton, Royal Brewster, Charles Coffin, Moses Davis, Ezra Deane, Thomas Wentworth, Daniel Appleton, David Coffin, Frederick Edgerly, and their successors, be, and they hereby are, incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Trustees of Dearborn Academy; with power to prosecute and defend suits at Powers, privilelaw; to have a common seal, and change the ges, &c. same; to make any by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take, hold and possess any real or personal estate, the annual income May hold real and whereof, shall not exceed three thousand dollars, personal estate; to be so applied as most effectually to promote how to be applied, the design of the institution; and to give and to grant, and bargain and sell or lease the same; and all deeds or conveyances thereof, signed by the Treasurer of said Trustees, and under the seal of said corporation, shall be good and valid in law.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Property heretoforce or hereafter.

Trustees are hereby made capable in law to take, given, may be held by the Trustees. hold and possess all lands, monies or other pro- tees, &c. perty heretofore given, granted or subscribed, for